
No. 24-1061

United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit

JOSEPH R. CAPEN AND NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR GUN RIGHTS,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

ANDREA JOY CAMPBELL, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY GENERAL OF
THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS,

Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM AN ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS DENYING A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

BRIEF OF APPELLEE ANDREA JOY CAMPBELL

ANDREA JOY CAMPBELL
Attorney General of Massachusetts
Julie E. Green, 1st Cir. No. 93492
Grace Gohlke, 1st Cir. No. 1204282
Assistant Attorneys General
Government Bureau
One Ashburton Place
Boston, Massachusetts 02108
(617) 963-2085
Julie.Green@mass.gov
Grace.Gohlke@mass.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

I. Statutory and Factual Background 2

 A. The Federal Assault Weapons and Large Capacity Magazine
 Ban 2

 B. The Massachusetts Assault Weapons and Large Capacity
 Magazine Ban 4

II. Procedural History 5

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 6

ARGUMENT 8

I. Standard of Review 8

II. The Holding and Rationale of *OST* Require Affirmance of the District
Court’s Decision. 8

 A. *OST* Supplies the Analytic Framework. 9

 B. *OST* is Dispositive as to LCMs. 13

 C. Application of *OST* to Assault Weapons Likewise Compels
 Affirmance 14

 1. *OST* Explicitly Rejected the “Popularity Test” at the
 Heart of Plaintiffs’ Challenge. 15

 2. *OST* Recognized That Analogical Reasoning is the
 Correct Mode of Analysis. 17

3.	The Act Imposes a Minimal Burden Comparable to That of Other Regulations Within the “Dangerous and Unusual” Tradition.....	20
a.	There is a Robust Historical Tradition of Regulating Specific Weapons That Are Unreasonably Dangerous in Relation to their Self-Defensive Utility.....	21
b.	The District Court Correctly Found the Act’s Burden is Comparably Minimal Because Assault Weapons Are Not Suitable or Actually Used for Self-Defense.	29
4.	Like the Rhode Island Statute, The Act Addresses the Growing Threat of Mass Shootings.	38
5.	Plaintiffs Fail to Rebut the Commonwealth’s Showing at Step Two.	41
III.	Independently, Plaintiffs Did Not Carry Their Burden to Show LCMs or Assault Weapons Are “Arms” Protected by the Second Amendment.....	45
A.	The Burden Is on Plaintiffs to Establish Their Proposed Conduct Is Protected by the Text of the Second Amendment.	46
B.	LCMs Fall Outside the Text of the Second Amendment Because They Are Not “Bearable Arms.”.....	47
C.	Assault Weapons and LCMs Fall Outside the Text of the Second Amendment Because Neither Are “Commonly Used” in Self-Defense.	50
IV.	Plaintiffs Failed to Carry their Burden on the Remaining Preliminary Injunction Factors.	52
	CONCLUSION.....	53
	CERTIFICATES OF COMPLIANCE AND SERVICE.....	54
	ADDENDUM.....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Antonyuk v. Chiumento,
89 F. 4th 271 (2nd Cir. 2023)43

Aymette v. State, 21 Tenn. 154 (1840).....24

Bayley’s Campground, Inc. v. Mills,
985 F.3d 153 (1st Cir. 2021)52

Bevis v. City of Naperville,
657 F. Supp. 3d 1052 (N.D. Ill.).....21, 26, 28, 29, 38

Bevis v. City of Naperville,
85 F. 4th 1175 (7th Cir. 2023).....16, 18, 21, 31, 32

Brown v. Maryland, 25 U.S. 419 (1827)22

Clark v. Cmty. for Creative Non-Violence,
468 U.S. 288 (1984).....47

Commonwealth v. McGann, 141 N.E. 3d 405 (Mass. 2020).....36

*Del. State Sportsmen’s Ass’n v. Del. Dep’t of Safety &
Homeland Sec. (DSSA)*,
664 F. Supp. 3d 584 (D. Del. 2023)21, 38

District of Columbia v. Heller,
554 U.S. 570 (2008)..... 15, 19, 30, 31, 33, 47, 48, 51

Friedman v. City of Highland Park,
784 F.3d 406 (7th Cir. 2015)16

Hartford v. Ferguson,
676 F. Supp. 3d 897 (W.D. Wash. 2023)21

Heller v. District of Columbia, 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011)37

Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist., 597 U.S. 507 (2021)47

Kolbe v. Hogan, 849 F.3d 114 (4th Cir. 2017) (en banc)31, 34, 37

McDonald v. City of Chicago, 561 U.S. 742 (2010)29, 51

Nat’l Ass’n for Gun Rights v. Lamont (NAGR),
 --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2023 WL 4975979
 (D. Conn. Aug. 3, 2023)21, 38, 47

Nat’l Rifle Ass’n v. Bondi, 61 F.4th 1317 (11th Cir. 2023)20

New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen,
 597 U.S. 1 (2022).....*passim*

Nunn v. State, 1 Ga. 243 (1846).....25

Ocean State Tactical, LLC v. Rhode Island,
 646 Supp. 3d 368 (D.R.I. 2022)48

Ocean State Tactical, LLC v. Rhode Island,
 95 F.4th 38 (1st Cir. 2024)*passim*

Or. Firearms Fed’n v. Kotek Or. All for Gun Safety,
 --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2023 WL 4541027
 (D. Or. July 14, 2023)50

Okla. Tax Comm’n v. Jefferson Lines, Inc.,
 514 U.S. 175 (1995).....23

Rupp v. Bonta, No. 17-CV-00746-JLS-JDE,
 2024 WL 1142061 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 15, 2024)21, 38, 42, 47

Ryan v. U.S. Immigr. & Customs Enforcement,
 974 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2020).....8

Schaffer v. Weast, 546 U.S. 49 (2005).....47

Staples v. United States, 511 U.S. 600 (1994).....32

Together Emps. v. Mass. Gen. Brigham Inc.,
32 F.4th 82 (1st Cir. 2022)8

United States v. Alaniz, 69 F.4th 1124 (9th Cir. 2023).....46, 51

United States v. Barbosa, 896 F.3d 60 (1st Cir. 2018).....9

United States v. Berger,
--- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2024 WL 449247
(E.D. Pa. Feb. 6, 2024)51

United States v. Cox, 906 F.3d 1170 (10th Cir. 2018).....49

United States v. Perez, 89 F.4th 247 (1st Cir. 2023)9

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....8

Worman v. Healey,
922 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 2019) 13, 16, 17, 19, 33, 35, 36, 38, 39, 40

Statutes

Mass. Gen. Laws c. 140, § 1212, 4, 5, 14, 19, 48

Mass. Gen. Laws c. 140, § 131M2, 4, 14, 19

18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(30) (1994)3

18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(31) (1994)4

18 U.S.C. § 922(v) (1994)3

18 U.S.C. § 922(w)(1) (1994).....4
